Changes in the supply and demand balance means fluctuations in the prices and opportunities
for windfall profit or big losses. Fisheries are by this characteristic, perceived as a high-risk
industry. FAO (2003) reports a decline in value of both capture and aquaculture fisheries in
2002 compared to 2001. Increased consumer demand for cod and cod-like species and
streamlining of effort and catches to better manage the stocks in the EU have created a void
which can be partially filled by Nile perch. However, with increased production from
aquaculture in the Asian region, coupled with a decline in unit value of landings for human
consumption, there is a possibility of prices of fish going down due to increased supply in the
market. This will mean reduced profits from fish exports from developing countries.

11 Sensitivity analysis is a technique for determining the outcome of a decision if a key prediction turns out to be
wrong. Sensitivity analysis determines which values in a spreadsheet model have the greatest impact on the results.

UNU Fisheries Training Programme 33

Nyeko

Senstivity Analysis for Factories

-

50

100

150

200

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0 5% 10% 15% 20%

 Deviations

N
PV

 in
 b

ill
io

n
U

sh
s

Fish Variable costs Fixed Costs Revenue

Sensitivity Analysis for fishing boats

-

20

40

60

80

100

120

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0 5% 10% 15% 20%

Deviations

N
PV

 '0
00

00
0

U
Sh

s

Labour Gear O. Costs

Capital Cost Revenue

Sensitivity Analysis for Transport Boats

-40

-20

-

20

40

60

80

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0 5% 10% 15% 20%

Deviations

N
PV

 '0
00

00
0

U
g

Sh
s.

Fish Labour O. Costs

Capital Cost Revenue

Sensitivity Analysis for Agents

-40

-20

-

20

40

60

80

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0 5% 10% 15% 20%

Deviations

N
PV

 '0
00

00
0

U
Sh

s

Fish Labour O.costs

Capital Cost Revenue

Figure 15:  Sensitivity analysis charts for the value chain.

UNU Fisheries Training Programme 34

Nyeko

7 DISCUSSION

7.1 Supply chain costs and margins

Analysis of supply chain costs and margins reveals that both factory owners and fishing boat
owners are making comfortable profits. Costs in both fishing and processing are low and this
coupled with the high revenues due to high market prices for fish have made the fisheries
business very lucrative. The fixed costs for all categories are quite small with the major part of